
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 9 January 2020 

Meeting time: 09.45

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

Private pre-meeting (09.45-10.00)  

Budget Scrutiny discussion with Research Team 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest   

 

2 Paper(s) to note   

 

2.1 Further information from the Minister for Economy and Transport re WLGA 

discussions regarding Taxi's and PHV licencing 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-01-20(P1) Letter from the Minister for Economy and Transport 

 

2.2 Letter from the PSR re Access to Banking report 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-01-20(P2) Letter from the PSR 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2.3 Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner re Welsh 

Government draft budget 2020-21 

 (Pages 5 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-01-20(P3) Correspondence from the Future Generations 

Commissioner 

 

3 Budget scrutiny with the Minister for Economy and Transport 

(10.00-11.30) (Pages 24 - 79)  

Ken Skates AM, Minister for Economy and Transport 

Lee Waters AM, Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Director Economic Infrastructure 

Huw Morris, Group Director, SHELL 

Dean Medcraft, Director Finance & Operations 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-01-20(P4) Research briefing 

EIS(5)-01-20(P5) Evidence from Minister for Economy and Transport 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

Break  

(11.30-11.40) 

 

5 Budget Report Drafting 

(11.40-11.55)   

 



6 Draft Report: Public procurement in the foundational economy 

(11.55-12.10) (Pages 80 - 122)  

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-01-20(P6) Draft report 



Ken Skates AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth  
Minister for Economy and Transport  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Russell George AM 
Chair of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
 

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales 
 

 
 17 December 2019  

 
 
Dear Russell, 
 

During my committee appearance on 27th November 2019, I agreed to provide the 
Committee with further details on discussions the Welsh Government is having with the 
Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and the industry in respect of taxis and 
Private Hire Vehicle licensing (PHV). 
 
This is a devolved matter under the Wales Act 2017. The current licensing legislation 
applies to both England and Wales and dates back to 1847 and 1976. The advent of the 
internet, smartphones and other technological advances has meant that the legislation and 
the licensing regime no longer  reflects the way in which the taxi and PHV trade operate, nor 
the way in which the public interact with other modern day services. 

In December 2018, Welsh Government published the White Paper ‘Improving Public 
Transport’. The consultation focused on four proposals; 

1. the creation of National Standards to address the variation in taxi and PHV standards 
across Wales’ 22 local authorities 

2. the extension of enforcement powers to allow local authority officers to take effective 
enforcement against any taxi/PHV operating in their area 

3. the establishment of effective information sharing protocols for the
[...]
 this information useful. 

 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Ken Skates AC/AM 

Gweinidog yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth  
Minister for Economy and Transport 
 
 
 

Pack Page 2



 

 

Russell George AM 
Chair of the Economy Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
11 December 2019 

 

 

Dear Chair 
 
I am writing to you in response to the Committee’s Access to Banking report published in October. I would like 
to take this opportunity to thank the Committee for the opportunity to present both written and oral evidence 
during the inquiry. 
 
The report rightly recognises the complexities involved in maintaining appropriate access to cash, and 
provides helpful and additional insight, and a clearer picture of the situation in Wales.  
 
As I said to the Committee on the 27 June, we are committed to ensuring that everyone has a good choice of 
how to make payments in ways that work for them, and we see cash continuing to play an important role for 
the foreseeable future. I have set out a summary of our work in line the Committee recommendations. 
 

Joint Authorities Cash Strategy (JACS) Group1 
 
Finding long-term solutions requires government and other regulators to work together with industry. We are 
very pleased to be working collaboratively with other authorities as a member of the Treasury established 
Joint Authorities Cash Strategy (JACS) Group to help ensure a coordinated and aligned approach to our 
initiatives, to deliver a sustainable end-to-end cash infrastructure. The JACS Group is also supporting 
coordination between our work and industry initiatives in this area. The Group’s members continue to meet 
with key stakeholders and plan to publish an update in due course. We note that the Welsh Government has 
accepted the Committee’s recommendation and plans to engage with JACS Group members. We have 
written to the Minister offering to help with anything specifically relating to our work in th
[...]
is work has been the development and introduction of the new operating 
model (Economic Contract, the Calls to Action and the Economy Futures Fund).  
This is the centrepiece of the Plan and now frames our relationship with business.  
 
As part of our continued focus on inclusive growth, we are examining ways in which 
we can further evolve and embed the economic contract, to extend its reach beyond 
those businesses in direct receipt of funding from us.  We are actively engaged with 
a range of stakeholders on this.  
 
We are continuing to make progress on a number of other key elements of the plan, 
particularly in relation to regional economic development and the place based model 
of economic growth; the Chief Regional Officers are playing a key role in taking this 

Pack Page 43



11 

 

forward, working towards Regional Economic Frameworks (REFs).  Considerable 
progress is also being made on the foundational economy, underpinned by strong 
cross government working, particularly in relation to experimental projects which are 
being funded through the Foundational Economy Challenge Fund. 
 

6.2 Regional Economic Development  
 
In accordance with the EAP, three regional economic units were established in April 
2019 led by Chief Regional Officers to provide leadership, alignment and planning 
on economic activities in each region. 
 
In collaboration with regional stakeholders, we are developing the REFs to help 
facilitate collaborative delivery and set out, a shared set of economic priorities 
across the public, private and third sectors.  It is intended that the REFs will in 
practice be an economic development strategy for each region, co-designed and co-
delivered with the regional partners and which are able to inform the development 
and work of the proposed Corporate Joint Committees. 
 
The REFs will identify the distinctive strengths and challenges of each of the Welsh 
regions and establish principles of working to support inclusive and sustaina
[...]
ign 
activity, resources and where possible joint working such as we are doing with 
Powys CC on the collocation of resources. The growth and city deal development 
are at the core of that collaborative approach. 

Pack Page 44



12 

 

 
6.3 Economy Futures Fund  

 
The following funds are consolidated into the Economy Futures Fund.  
 (EFF):  
 

• Capital Investment and Aid for Job Creation 

• Creative Production Funding 

• SMART Cymru 

• Tourism Investment Support Scheme (TISS)  

• Environmental Protection Scheme 

• Repayable Fund for SMEs 
 
To note that the funding for Creative production funding and TISS is included in the 
International Relations and Welsh Language MEG. 
 
Since its launch in 2018, 155 proposals totalling £48.1m have been accepted under 
the EFF. 
 

6.4 Enabling Plans  
 

We intend on developing an Enabling Plan for the ‘Foundational Economy’ rather 
than the ‘Foundation Sectors’ as identified in our Economic Action Plan.  This is in 
recognition of the broader approach we are now taking.  
 
The plan will be developed over time with the evidence and learning emerging from 
the Foundational Economy Challenge Fund being a key component.  As the plan is 
developed, and specific actions identified, consideration will be given to potential 
financial allocations for its implementation if needed.   
   

6.5 The Foundational Economy Challenge Fund 
 

The original budget for the Foundational Economy Challenge Fund of £1.5m was 
secured as part of a budget agreement with Plaid Cymru.  This was increased to 
£3m earlier this year by the Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport.  In 
response to the demand and quality of applications, the Minister for Economy and 
Transport announced that the fund’s budget had been trebled to over £4.5m in 
October. 
 
The revised level of funding is now £4.6m, with £2.4m having been ring-fenced for 
the Valleys Taskforce area and will support 52 successful projects across Wales.  
This includes an admini
[...]
overnment and business to drive public investment 
with a social purpose.  We are applying the Economic Contract to our direct financial 
support to business and exploring extending the contract to include our wider offer to 
business and the adoption of these principles by the rest of the public sector in 
Wales.  The Economic Contract requires businesses seeking investment to 
demonstrate that, amongst other things, they are promoting fair work and health, 
skills and learning in the workplace. 

 

Pack Page 80



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	2.1 Further information from the Minister for Economy and Transport re WLGA discussions regarding Taxi's and PHV licencing
	2.2 Letter from the PSR re Access to Banking report
	2.3 Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner re Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21
	3 Budget scrutiny with the Minister for Economy and Transport
	EIS(5)-01-20(P5) Evidence from Minister for Economy and Transport

	6 Draft Report: Public procurement in the foundational economy





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 January 2020 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5946 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates AM, Minister for Economy and Transport 

Lee Waters AM, Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Further information from the Minister for Economy and Transport re WLGA 

discussions regarding Taxi's and PHV licencing  

2.1.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

2.2 Letter from the PSR re Access to Banking report  

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.3 Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner re Welsh Government 

draft budget 2020-21  

2.3.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

 

3 Budget scrutiny with the Minister for Economy and Transport  

3.1 Ken Skates, Lee Waters, Simon Jones, Hum Morris and Simon Jones answered 

questions from Committee Members 

3.2 The Minister for Economy and Transport agreed to supply the committee with 

further details of the foundational economy challenge fund projects and examples of 

big investment projects. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion 



5 Budget Report Drafting  

5.1 The Committee discussed the budget report 

 

6 Draft Report: Public procurement in the foundational economy  

6.1 The Committee discussed the draft report 


